

NO. 35112-2-III

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

KARRLEE CLEMENTS,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BENTON COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce Spanner

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH L. BROADBENT
WSBA #25339
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 1363
Chewelah, WA 99109
(509) 596-1549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Absent Compliant Declarations, RCW 10.96.030 Does Not Authorize the Admission of Business Records Comprising the Bulk of the Government’s Case.....	1
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
2. THE DECLARATIONS WERE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT	3
3. THE COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE WAS ERRONEOUS	5
4. ADMITTING THE BUSINESS RECORDS PREJUDICED CLEMENTS.....	6
B. The Prior Bad Acts Evidence Was Erroneously Admitted.....	7
1. CLEMENTS DID NOT WAIVE HER OBJECTION.....	7
2. FAILURE TO OBJECT IS NOT CONTROLLING WHERE THE STATE DELIBERATELY VIOLATES THE COURT’S RULING.....	8
3. THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT.....	8
3. THE ERROR IN ADMITTING THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT HARMLESS.....	10
C. Omissions in the Jury Instructions Warrant Reversal of the Defendant’s Convictions	11

1.	THE COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE RELIANCE ELEMENT.....	11
2.	THE USE OF AN OUTDATED INSTRUCTION THAT OMITTED AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT WAS NOT HARMLESS	13
3.	THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS WERE NOT HARMLESS.....	15
D.	The Post-Discharge Verdicts Are Invalid.....	16
1.	THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THE JURY WAS DISCHARGED BEFORE DELIBERATING AND RETURNING THE REPLACEMENT VERDICTS.....	16
2.	THE COURT FAILED TO ENSURE THE JURORS DID NOT DISCUSS THE CASE OR COMMUNICATE WITH ANYONE AFTER BEING DISCHARGED.....	16
3.	VERDICTS ISSUED BY AN UNSWORN JURY ARE INVALID.....	20
4.	A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE ORDERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCW 4.44.340.....	21
E.	The Defendant Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	21
F.	The Exceptional Sentence Should Be Reversed	23
1.	THE COURT LACKS SENTENCING AUTHORITY WITHOUT VALID UNDERLYING CONVICTIONS.....	23
2.	THE OFFENSES CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT	24

3.	THE LENGTH OF SENTENCE WAS BASED ON UNTENABLE GROUNDS.....	24
II.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	24
State v. Ager, 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....	11
State v. Badda, 68 Wn.2d 50, 411 P.2d 411 (1964).....	28, 29
State v. Ben-Neth, 34 Wn. App. 600, 663 P.2d 156 (1983).....	4
State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	15
State v. Butler, 198 Wn. App. 484, 394 P.3d 424 (Div. I 2017).....	1, 2, 6
State v. Casey, 81 Wn.App. 524, 915 P.2d 587 (1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1009 (1996).....	12, 13, 15
State v. Edwards, 15 Wn.App. 848, 552 P.2d 1095 (Div. II 1976), <i>rev. denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1003 (1977).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
State v. Evans, 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	15, 20
State v. Humphries, 21 Wn.App. 405, 586 P.2d 130 (Div. I 1978).....	12
State v. Kelly, 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	7
State v. Knutz, 161 Wn.App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011).....	13
State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 866, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	22
State v. Lee, 159 Wn.App. 795, 247 P.3d 470 (Div. I 2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1012 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 5
State v. Linehan, 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002).....	11
State v. Mancilla, 197 Wn.App. 631, 391 P.3d 507 (Div. III 2017).....	10
State v. McNeil, 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	22

State v. Miller, 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005).....	11
State v. Mills, 116 Wn.App. 106, 64 P.3d 1253 (2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	14
State v. Moe, 56 Wn.2d 111, 351 P.2d 120 (Div. I 1960).....	20
State v. Morales, 196 Wn.App. 106, 383 P.3d 539 (Div. I 2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1015 (2017).....	16, 17, 21, 22, 23
State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
State v. Ng, 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	12
State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2012).....	13, 14
State v. Parker, 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....	23
State v. Peterson, 168 Wn.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010).....	11
State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	1
State v. Ross, 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (Div. II 1993).....	25
State v. Schaler, 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	15
State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	12, 13
State v. Smith, 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1935).....	8
State v. Smith, 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	13
State v. Zeferino-Lopez, 179 Wn.App. 592, 319 P.3d 94 (Div. I 2014)...	14

FEDERAL CASES

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244, 82 L.Ed.2d 462 (1984).....	11
---	----

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Barral v. State, 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 353 P.3d 1197 (2015).....20
Harris v. State, 406 Md. 115, 956 A.2d 204 (2008)..... 20

STATUTES

RCW 4.44.260.....20
RCW 4.44.340.....21
RCW 9A.56.010.....11, 13
RCW 9A.56.020.....11
RCW 10.96.030.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

COURT RULES AND RULES OF EVIDENCE

CrR 6.6.....21
CrR 6.13.....2, 5, 6
ER 404(b).....10

PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 131.02.....14
WPIC 300.50.....23

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Black’s Law Dictionary.....11, 16
